
TOr 

FLOR.IDA PUBLIC SD.VICS CClallSSIOll 
Capital Circle Office Center • 2540 81waard O&k BouleY&rd 

Tallaha••ee, Florida 32399-0150 

DSCKllBD. 7, 1995 

DIUCTOa, DIVISIOll OP 

=~:.~~ l.f1DITDIQ 
DIVISI~;; llLSCTJlIC 6 GU 
DIVISICll 01' LSGa.L SD.VICSS 

DOCDT llO. 951433-•I - am.. POllD COIPAllT - PftITIOS roa 
APPROVAL OJ' SPSCIAL ACCOOJITDIQ ftD'DIDT 01' DPaDITU1lD 
R.BUTlm TO JIUJlllICUB D.DI .um llUaJlICAD OPAL BY GULi' 
POWD. cc.PUT 

A.GIDlDAr 12/19/95 - lmCiRJ'LAR &aDIDA - PROPOSm> AGDCY ACTIOS -
Dn'DIUITlm PDSCllS BY PUTICIPAD 

CRITICAL DATSS1 

SPBCIAL DJSTaUCTIOllSa Ia\PSC\Al'A\WP~ 

CASI IACJ:Gaomm 

By Orde r No. 9628, issued September 23 , 1982, the Ccamission 
permitted Gulf Power Company (Gulf or t he Company ) to raise its 
annual accrual to the Accumula ted Provisio n tor Property Insurance 
(accumulated provision a ccount ) from $809 ,717 to $1,200,000 befo r e 
taxes. 

On Novembe r 17, 1995 Gulf tiled a petition to increase the 
unnual accrual from $1.2 million to $3 .5 mi ll ion beginning in 1996; 
and to amortize approximately $9 million of hurricane - related 
e xpenditures to the accumulatdd provi sion account over t he five­
year period of 1996 - 2000 . Additionally, the Company requested that 
it be a llo wed to apply any earnings over a 12.75\ return on equity 
(ROE ) f o r calendar year 1995, to the accumulated provision account 
and tha t this petition be brought before the Comnissio n for 
d i sposition on or befo re December 19, 1995 , prior to t he closing of 
H .s books for 1995 . 

OOCUHEJ.i f NltHO(R- OATE 

I 2 2 6 0 DEC -7 ll 
f PSC-RECOROS/REPORTING 



DOCKET NO. 951433 - BI 
DATE : DECEMBER 7, 1995 

DISCQSSIQI' or IISU.S 

IS8UB 11 Should the Ccmnission approve Gulf'• request to increase 
the annual accrual to the accumulated provision account from $1.2 
mill ion to $3. 5 million? 

UCOlllCPIDATI<lla Yes. The Comnission should approve Gulf's request 
to increase the annual accrual to the accumulated provision account 
from $1. 2 million to $3. 5 million, subject to further analysis 
pending review of a study. A study should be submitted by Gulf six 
months from the date of the order in this docket. The study should 
indicate the appropriate amount that should be annually accrued to 
the accumulated provision account and the appropriate accumulated 
provision account balance. (BREMAN) 

STAlr AJIALXSIS1 Gulf has proposed increasing the annual accrual 
from $1.2 million to $3.5 million. The components of its proposed 
increase are: 

$1,200,000 current annual accrual &lllOWtt 
$1,800,000 baaed oo $9,000,000 amortised over S year• 
S 500.000 amount to increaae th9 accumulated proviaioo account 
$3,500,000 propoaed annual accrual amount 

Gulf's petition basically addressea relief for the 1995 
hurricane - related expenses of approximately $9 million in excess of 
the accumulated provision account balance to avoid the effect on 
earnings that would otherwise result. 

Based on current information, Staff is uncertain that a.n 
annual accrual of $3. 5 million is the appropriate amount. Clearly, 
the accumulated provision account needs to be re-established and 
increasing the annual accrual amount should facilitate growth in 
the accumulated provision account . However, there is no basis for 
determini ng the reasonableness of the proposed $3.5 million annual 
accrual amount. Staff reconmends that Gulf submit a study which 
addresses the appropriate accumulated provision account balance and 
the appropriate annual accrual amount. The study also should 
include the impact of random storm events, their intenaitiea and 
pache on the accumulated provis ion account balance and the annual 
accrual amount. The study should be filed six months from the date 
of the order in this docket. 

Until the appropriate amount is determined, Gulf should 
increase i ts annual accrual by $2.3 million to $3.5 million. Thie 
is wi t h the understanding that the annual accrual a.mount may be 
adjusted depending upon the Corrmission's findings baaed upon the 
submitted study. 

- 2 -



DOCKET NO. 95143 3 - BI 
DATE: DECBMBBR 7, 1995 

ISSUI 2 t Should the Comn.ieeion approve Gulf'• petition to increase 
t he annual accrual effective January 1, 1996? 

JUSCc.wpmATIQla No. The effective date of the increaae in the 
annual accrual should be January 1, 1995. (L . RC»IIG) 

STAPP AMALISISa Gulf Power requested that its revised accrual to 
the accumulated proviaion account be effective January l, 1996. 

Gulf's current authorized ROB ia 12.0t within an authorized 
zone of ll.Ot-13.0t . Por calendar year 1995, Gulf ha• an approved 
cap on its earnings of 12.75t ROB. Gulf, on March 15, 1995, filed 
its Forecasted Barning• Surveillance Report projecting its 
jur i sdictional earnings to be 12 .1st ROB for the calendar year 
1995. On November 20, 1995, in accordance with Rule 25-6.1353, 
F.A .C., Gulf filed a letter revieing it• e•timated 1995 earnings 
upwards to 12. 68t ROB. Staff recoamenda that the increa•ed accrual 
be effective January 1 , 1995. With the increzsed accrual of $3.5 
million, it is projected that the C~y will still earn above its 
authorized ROB midpoint of 12t and an additional $2 . 3 million will 
be restored to the reserve during 1995 . 

- 3 . 



DOCKET NO. 951433-BI 
DATE: DECEMBBR 7, 1995 

ISStll 31 Should the Comnission approve Gulf's request to deter 
approximately $9 million of hurricane-related expenditures and to 
amortize them over a five-year period beginning 1996? 

UC<lllQD1DATIOR1 No. The Company's request to defer approximately 
$9 million of hurricane-related expenditures and to amortize them 
over a five year period beginning 1996 should be denied. Instead, 
the Company should charge the accumulated provision account for all 
actual hurricane-related expenditures . (L. ROMIG) 

STAl'P AIJALXSlSc As of August 2, 1995, Gulf had a balance of 
approximately $12 million in its accumulated provision account. On 
August 3, Hurricane Brin inflicted $11 million in costs chargeable 
against the accumulated provision account. On October 4, Gulf's 
service area was struck by Hurricane Opal resulting in additional 
damages of approximately $9 million chargeable against the 
accumulated provision account . 

Gulf stated in its petition that without timely admini•trative 
relief, it would be required to charge approximately $9 million of 
hurricane - related expenditures to expense in 1995. Gulf is 
requesting to defer approximately $9 million to be amortized to the 
accumulated provision account over the five year period of 1996 -
2000. 

Gulf i s incorrect. The Company i s no t required to expenae the 
$9 million in 1995 because Ccmnission Rule 25-6.0143 (4) (b), Florida 
Administrative Code (P.A . C.), entitled •use of Accumulated 
Prov i sion Accounts 228.1, 228.2, and 228.4• states that: 

~ ... Charges shall be made to a ccumulated provision 
accounts regardless of the balance in those 
accounts .• 

The Commiss ion, when conside r ing this rule, realized that 
th~re could be times when charges to the a ccumulated provision 
account could exceed the balance in the account resulting in a 
nega t ive balance. 

Therefore, Staff recomne nds that the Company be required t o 
charge the accumulated provision account for all actual 
expenditures related to the hurricanes, resulting in a negative 
balance to that account. Since the expenaes will not be deferred 
but char ged to the accumulated provision account, it would not be 
appropriate to amortize those expenses. By charging the reserve 
f or the expenditures, rathe r than deferring t hem, Gulf's desire to 
not charge the expenditures to expenses in 1995 is still met . 

- 4 -



DOCKET NO. 951433-BI 
DATE : DECEMBER 7, 1995 

ISSUI 41 Should the Conmisaion approve Gult • • request to apply any 
earnings tor calendar year 1995 in excess ot 12. 75t to the 
Company's accumulated provision account? 

UCfPl••MTICll1 Yea. (RBVBLL) 

STAPF ,N(!t.ysISa By Order No. PSC-95-0985-POP-BI, dated August 10, 
1995, Gult Power's proposal to cap 1995 earnings at 12.75\, with 
any earnings over this amount subject to the Comnission's 
disposition, was approved. The exact disposition ot any excess 
earnings was lett to the Coamiesion's discretion. In addition, 
Gulf agreed to petition the Comniaaion no later than April l, 1996, 
•to determine the specific disposition of any deterred revenues and 
interest.• Gulf stated in its current petition that: • ... although 
it does not presently appear likely that the eituation will cocne to 
pass, conaiatent with the Company'• propoaal approved by Order No. 
PSC- 95-0985-FOP-BI, in Docket No. 950837-BI, it would be the intent 
of the Company to apply any earnings tor calendar year 1995 in 
excess of 12.75\ return on equity (ROB) to the Company's uninsured 
property damage reserve.• 

If the actual achieved earnings do e.xceed 12. 75\, all excess 
earnings shall be applied to the accumulated provision account. 

- 5 -

- J 



DOCKET NO. 951433-BI 
DATB: DBCBMBBR 7, 1995 

ISStJI 51 Should the expenses related to Hurricane• Brin and Opal 
charged t o the accumulated provision account be aubject to 
Colllnission review? 

UCCIDQltlPATIOll• Yea. (RBVBLL) 

STAPF AIJALUISa Staff has not reviewed the expenses related to the 
two hurricanes named above . In Order No. PSC-95-0264-POP-BI, 
issued February 27, 1995, related to the self-insurance mechanisn1 
for FPL, the Coamieaion stated: • ... we have the authority to 
revi ew any expenses charged to the reserve for reasonableness and 
prudence.• In Order No. PSC-95 - 0255 - POP-BI, iasued February 23, 
1995, related to TBCO'a self insurance mechanism, the Coamiaaion 
stated: •we retain the right to review the coat• and diaallow any 
t hat are found to be inappropriate.• 

Therefore , the Coamisaion retains the right to review Gulf's 
charges to the Accumulated Provision for Property Inaurance Account 
related to these two storms at any time. 

. 6 . 



DOCKET NO. 951433 -BI 
DATB: DBCBMBBR 7 , 1995 

ISStJI 61 Should Gulf be allowed the flexibility to increase its 
annual accrual above the $3 . 5 million acc1:ual recomnended in Issue 
l, until the accumulated provision account balance reaches $12 
million (the pre-hurricane balance) or such other level approvert by 
the Comniaaion? 

UCQ1111anow1 Yes . (L. ROMIG ) 

STAU' •QI:DISa After charging the accumulated proviaion account 
f or actual hurricane-related expenditures, a negative balance wil l 
r esul t. This obviously is not desirable since the Company is in a 
self - insurance po•ition. Therefore, Staff recomnend• that t he 
Company be given the flexibility to increase its annual accrual to 
the accumulated provision account when the Company believes it is 
i n a position, trom an earnings sta.ndpoint, to do so. Once the 
accumulated provision account balance reaches $12 million (the pre­
hur ricane balance) or such other level approved by the Commission, 
the Company should not increase its accrual above the annual 
accr ua l amount last approved by the Coamisaion. 

Even with t he approval of the increase in the annual accrual 
to $3.5 million, effecti ve January 1, 1995, the accumulated 
p r ovision account will have a negative balance until late 1997. 
Thi e assumes that no charges are made to the accumulated provision 
account for storms or other occurrence•. 

Also , the Company should inform the Division of Auditing and 
Financial Analysis when a decision i s made to increa•e the annual 
accrua l, and a l s o provide a statement on its future earnings 
surveillance r eport when t he adj us t ment ia made to increase the 
amount charged to expense . 

• 7 • 



DOCKET NO. 951433-BI 
DATB: DBCBMBBR 7, 1995 

ISSJJI 71 Should this docket be closed? 

RICmffPP!TICM a No. (BRBMAN) 

STMP •QIDIS1 This docket should remain open pending Coamission 
review of Gulf's study on the appropriate annual accrual amount. 

- 8 -


